Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



PERFECT GROUP INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 保發集團國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3326)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting ("EGM") of Perfect Group International Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at the Palace Rooms, B1, The Royal Garden, 69 Mody Road, Tsim Sha Tsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong, at 10:30 a.m. on Tuesday, 12 September 2017 for the following purpose:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. "THAT subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subdivided Shares (as defined below), each of the issued and unissued ordinary shares of par value of HK\$0.01 each be and is hereby subdivided into three (3) ordinary shares of par value of one third Hong Kong cents each (the "Subdivided Shares") with effect from the business day immediately following the date on which this resolution is passed; such Subdivided Share(s) shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions in respect of ordinary shares contained in the memorandum and articles of association of the Company; and any director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to sign and execute such documents and do all such acts and things and to effect all necessary actions as he considers necessary, desirable or expedient in order to effect, implement and complete any and all of the aforesaid matters."

By order of the Board

Perfect Group International Holdings Limited

Kan Kin Kwong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 August 2017

Head office and principal Place of Business in Hong Kong 26/F., YHC Tower 1 Sheung Yuet Road Kowloon Bay Hong Kong

As at the date hereof, the executive Directors are Mr. Kan Kin Kwong, Ms. Shek Mei Chun and Mr. Chung Chi Keung; the non-executive Director is Mr. He Dingding; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Fan Chor Ho, Mr. Li Cheuk Wai and Mr. Wong Wai Keung Frederick.

Notes:

- 1. A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxy(ies) (if he/she/it is the holder of two or more shares) to attend and on a poll, vote instead of him/her/it at the EGM and the appointment shall specify the number of shares in respect of which such proxy is so appointed. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301-04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the EGM or at any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy in respect of such shares as if he/she was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting, whether in person or by proxy, the joint registered holder present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the shares shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint registered holders.
- 5. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 7:30 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website of the Company at www.hkperjew.com.hk and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.